

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

For Penalty Mitigation Associated with
Service Quality Index No. 11-Electric
Safety Response Time Annual
Performance for Period Ending December
31, 2021.

DOCKET UE-220216

REPLY BRIEF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

June 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY 1

 A. Legal Standard 1

 B. The Commission Should Ignore PSE Mischaracterization of Public Counsel’s
 Testimony 3

 C. PSE’s Failure to Manage Its Workload and Employee Fatigue Is Not
 Comparable to a Third Party Vendor Ceasing Operations 5

III. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UTC Decisions

In re Enf't Pol'y of the Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,
Docket A-120061, Enforcement Policy (Jan. 7, 2013) (hereinafter 'Policy Statement') 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-072300 and UG-072301 (*consol.*), Order 24 (Apr. 29, 2014). 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-072300 and UG-072301 (*consol.*), Order 21 (Apr. 8, 2013) 5
